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April 4, 1985

I
.

Ivan W. Smith, Esq. Mr. Gustave A. Linenberger |Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing i

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
Board, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory *

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Washington, D.C. 20555
~

Dr. Oscar H. Paris
Atomic Safety and Licensing

Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Sirs:

I enclose copies of 1) a March 1, 1985 letter from
iMr. S. W. Shields to Mr. Harold R. Denton, with attachments, (and 2) a Motion to Terminate Proceeding.

As indicated in the attached Certificate of Service,
copies of this letter and its enclosures have been sent to all |

parties.

1

Sincerely, I

N

Harry H. Voigt
Attorney for Applicants

Enclosures
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March 1, 1985

GFFIC' ~ # "s SEf<vict'00CKETINc' CfETAfivS. W. Shields
Senior Vice President - 3RM|CH

.

Nuclear Division

Mr. Harold R. Denton, Director Docket Nos.. SIN .546__,
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation STN-547
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory & = iasion Construction Permit Nos.:
Washington, D.C. 20555 CPPR-170

. CPPR-171

SUBJECI: Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2

Dear Mr. Denton:

Public Service Company.of kndiana, Inc. (PSI) hereby suu.arters
Construction Permit Nos. CPPR-170 and 171 for the Marble Hill Nuclear
Generating Station, thits 1 and 2. All construction-related activities
at the site have been halted. Site activities have been conducted * *

-

in =,mrdance with my letter to you of January 18, 1984. 'Ihe attachment
provides a 9===ry of those activities PSI will conduct to stabilize the
site.

.

'Ihe commitments contained in the attached stabilization plan
will govern future activities.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

/ '' |/ ah /
af /

.
<

Attachment.

cc: J. G. Keppler
J.-E. Konklin
J. F. Schapker
P. W. O'Connor

bec: M. C. Lyle H. A. Barker
J. U. Bott D. V. Menscer
J. R. Pope J. D. Noland
M. E. Newlin G. L. Raley
D. J. Hughel J. P. Edwards

'

'

P. O. Box 190, New Wasnington, inuianu *+i e ut u it . 289.1000
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MPGBIE HIIL NUCLEAR GCNE: RATING STATION, UNITS 1 AND 2

Public Service Company of Indiana, Inc.

March 1985
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1.0 Introduction,

.

On March 1,1985, Public Service Ocmipany of Indiana, Inc. (PSI) sur-
renders the construction permit for its Marble Hill Nuclear Generating
Station, Units 1 and 2. This Site Stabilization Plan provides a sum-.

mary of activities PSI plans to conduct with respect to Marble Hill.
.

2.0 Permits

.

Several activities associated with the Marble Hill Nuclear Generating *

Station are conducted under the permits issued by other regulatory
agencies. PSI is in the process of discussing with these regulatory

'

agencies the need to retain, modify, and/or renew those aspects of the
i permits which relate to the cancelled nuclear units.

PSI's U.S. NRC By-Product Materials License (#13-15544-03) will be
maintained until the licensed sources are sold or otherwise remved
from the site.

I

3.0 Stabilization Activities<

,

3.1 Environmental Monitorina/ Redressing
i

,. .

'

The Marble Hill site consists of approximately 960 acres of which
approximately 440 acres have been disturb;.3 by construction ,
activities. Denuded areas will be graded for proper drainage, if

) necessary, and grass cover established to control erosion. Paved
and graveled areas may be left as is.

The site sedimentation pond will be retained and used to collect
and treat runoff for the duration of site stabilization. NPDES
permit limitations for this discharge point will remain in effect
at this time.

Spill Prevention, Control & Countermeasures (SPCI:) activities and..

inspections will continue to be conducted. Appropriate changes
to the SPCI: Plan have been made to reflect project termination.

All terrestrial monitoring programs have been terminated. The
meteorological towers and associated equipment will remain in an
inoperative mode at this time. 1

i,
i

3.2 Structures & Equipment

} Plant structures may be left in place in essentially their pres-'

ent condition. Barriers, fencing, or manned security will be
established to deter unauthorized entry and to limit conditions
that could constitute a hazard to PSI employees or the public.

__.
_ ~_ m



_ _
-

.. .

...

. -

.

3.3 Sectifitv - 'N
''

.-

*
1

1
!

A ana11 security force is currently being maintained .to prevent I
unauthorized access to the site. However, this measure may be
discontinued at a'later date consistent with non-radiological I,
safety at the site.- )

i

4.0 Future Use of Site

No decision has been made as to the future use of the Marble Hill
site. At this time, the real estate will be retained. Existing '..an-
smission and distribution facilities will continue to be utilized.
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